lcff-jul14item02
Attachment 1
Page 1 of 3
exec-jul14item04
Attachment 1
Page 1 of 3

[image: image1.png]


[image: image2.png]



	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TOM TORLAKSON, State Superintendent of Public Instruction
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

MICHAEL W. KIRST, President

	916-319-0800
	1430 N Street   Sacramento, CA 95814-5901
	916-319-0827


July 11, 2014
15-DAY NOTICE OF MODIFICATIONS TO TEXT OF PROPOSED 

REGULATIONS REGARDING LOCAL CONTROL FUNDING FORMULA SPENDING REQUIREMENTS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AND CONCENTRATION GRANTS AND LOCAL CONTROL AND ACCOUNTABILITY PLAN TEMPLATE

Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code section 11346.8(c), and California Code of Regulations, title 1, section 44, the State Board of Education (SBE) is providing notice of changes made to the above-referenced proposed regulation text which was the subject of a regulatory hearing on March 17, 2014.  

Changes to the text:

General changes were made to the regulations to include grammatical edits, and renumbering and/or relettering to reflect deletions or additions.

Proposed section 15495(a) has been added to define “Consult with pupils” in response to several comments received requesting addition of a definition of “student consultation.”  Language submitted by commenters was partially rejected because the definition was too prescriptive for the engagement process and would create a new mandate. In addition, statute provides for LEA engagement with students regarding the development of the LCAP at the local level. 
Proposed section 15495(b) has been added to define “English learner parent advisory committee” in response to comments received regarding committee composition. This addition is necessary for clarity.
Proposed section 15495(e) has been added to define “Parent advisory committee” in response to comments received regarding committee composition. This addition is necessary for clarity.
Proposed section 15495(g) has been added to define “Required metric” in response to several comments received. This addition is necessary for clarity.
Proposed section 15495(j) has been added to define “Subgroup” means pursuant to Education Code section 52052. This addition is necessary for clarity.
Proposed section 15496(b)(1) is amended to delete the words “in excess” and add “or more.” This amendment is necessary to ensure that the regulations are applicable to LEAs with exactly 55 percent enrollment.
Proposed sections 15496(b)(1)(A), (2)(A), (3)(A), (4)(A), and (5)(A) are amended to add the words “funded and.” This amendment was suggested by commenters and accepted by the CDE. This amendment is necessary for clarity. 
Proposed sections 15496(b)(1)(B), (2)(B), (3)(B), (4)(B), and (5)(B) are amended to add the word “principally” after the words “services are” and “and are effective in” after “directed towards.” These amendments were suggested by commenters and accepted by the CDE. The amendments are necessary for clarity.
Proposed section 15496(b)(2) is amended to delete the words “or in the prior year” and add “and concentration.” Deletion of “or in the prior year” is necessary to clarify that when prior year enrollment of unduplicated pupils at a school district or school site is below 55 percent or 40 percent, respectively, a school district does not need to provide additional justification for the expenditure of supplemental or concentration funds on a districtwide or schoolwide basis. 
The amendment to add “concentration” is necessary to clarify that a school district must apply the standard of explanation specified in this section for the expenditure of both supplemental and concentration grant funds on a districtwide basis when enrollment of unduplicated pupils is below 55 percent. This amendment also conforms the section to the requirements applicable to school wide expenditures set forth in section 15496(b)(4). 

Proposed sections 15496(b)(2)(C) and (4)(C) are amended to add the language “The description shall include the basis for this determination, including, but not limited to, any alternatives considered and any supporting research, experience, or educational theory.” These amendments are necessary in order to more fully state how a district should determine and describe how services are funded on a districtwide or schoolwide basis. 
Proposed section 15496(b)(3) is amended to delete the words “in excess of “ and add “or more.” This amendment is necessary to ensure that the regulations are applicable to school districts with exactly 40 percent enrollment of unduplicated pupils.
Proposed section 15496(b)(4) is amended to delete the words “or in the prior year.” See necessity statement in section 15496(b)(2) above.

Proposed section 15496(c) is amended and renumbered to proposed section 15497. 

Proposed section 15497 (formerly section 15496(c)) is renumbered and amended to ensure appropriate use of LEA, school district, charter school, and county office of education throughout the regulations. In addition, “LEA” has been substituted with “school district.”
Proposed section 15498 (LCAP Template) is renumbered from section 15497 and amended. A revised template is necessary in order to clarify the requirements applicable for the completion of an LEAs LCAP and Annual Update.  
COMMENTS

If you have any comments regarding the proposed changes that are the topic of this 

15-Day Notice, the SBE will accept written comments between July 12, 2014, and 
July 28, 2014, inclusive. All written comments must be submitted to the Regulations Coordinator via facsimile at 916-319-0155; email at regcomments@cde.ca.gov or mailed and received at the following address by close of business at 5:00 p.m. on 
July xx, 2014 and addressed to:

Debra Thacker, Regulations Coordinator

Legal, Audits and Compliance Branch

Administrative Supports and Regulations Adoption Unit

California Department of Education

1430 N Street, Suite 5319

Sacramento, CA 95814

All written comments received by 5:00 p.m. on July 28, 2014, which pertain to the indicated changes will be reviewed and responded to by CDE staff as part of the compilation of the rulemaking file. Written comments received by the CDE staff during the public comment period are subject to viewing under the Public Records Act. Please limit your comments to the modifications to the 15-day text.
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